

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

-.-

GTC-7-1988 (O&M)

Date of Decision : 07.03.2024

The Commissioner of Gift Tax, Rohtak

....Petitioner

VERSUS

J.K.Jain

...Respondent

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUDEEPTI SHARMA

Present: None.

-.-

SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA, J. (Oral)

1. The present GTC-7 pertains to the year 1988. However, no one appears on behalf of the Commissioner of Gift Tax, Rohtak.
2. The High Court Registry has reported that the burnt record of the present case is not available inspite of thorough search, whereupon, the only method available is to provide a paper-book by the concerned Department. However, no one appears for the Department also. It appears that they are not interested nor they have taken any steps for reconstructing the file.
3. In view of the above, the present case is dismissed for non-prosecution.
4. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA)
JUDGE

March 07, 2024
tripti

(SUDEEPTI SHARMA)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/non-speaking : Speaking
Whether reportable : Yes/No